@ GrantThornton

12

Our Ref IZR/WAK /AZW /CES/M02433/7

To the creditors and members

Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Rverside
Leeds LS1 4BN

T-+44{0)113 245 5514
F-+44 {0)113 246 5055
www grant-thornton co uk

26 June 2015

Dear Sirs

Merchant Corporate Recovery Plc ("MCR' or "the Company’}) - In
Liquidation

High Court of Justice No 3459 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint iquidator of the above company with Kevin J Hellard on
30 April 2013 1 accordance with rule 4 498 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now report on
the progtess of the liquidation for the year ended 29 April 2015 and attach

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 29 Apnl 2015

» Appendix B, 2 statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators i the petiod
30 Apil 2014 to 29 Aprl 2015 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the period

e Appendix C, an analysts of tine costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the liquidator (rule 4 49EF)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f excesstve (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practittoners Assocation to act as
msolvency practifioners

= [

Date of mcotporation 30 January 2009 29/06/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Registered number 06805838

Registered office No 1 Whitehall Riverside, Whitehall Road,

Leeds 151 4BN

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP s a Emited fabilly pertrership registared In England and Wales: No OC07742 Reglstersd office Grant Thamton House Melton Strest, Eusion Squans, London NW1 2EP
Alst of mambars is avallabke from our regrsiersd offica Grant Thomnton UX LLP is authortsed and regulated by the Finanaal Conduct Autherity

Grant Thomion UK LLP s & member firm of Grant Thotnton Interational £ id {GTIL) GTIL end the mamber fimms are nol a worldwida partnarshep, Servicas are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and
its member firms ara nol egants of, and do not obligate ora another and are not able for one anothar's aats or omissions Please ses wyw grant-thomilan.co uk for further cetalle




22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Durectors J Holmes (30 Jan 2009 to date)
C Whyte (30 Jun 2009 to 11 Feb 2012)
M Eberhardt (30 Jan 2009 to 27 Jul 2009)

Background

The princpal activity of the Company was to carry on business as an investment company
MCR 1nvested 1n turnaround bustnesses, wath 1ts main focus being on transport companes
(bus and coaches) The Company would generally seek to obtan a debenture over the assets
of the compantes to which finance was provided

I would advise that most of the informaton detaled below 15 based upon details recerved
from the investors and other third parties, as none of the Company records have been
recovered from the director It 1s therefore not possible to fully reconcile the position 1n
relation to the Company's investments

On 26 October 2009, the Company issued an Offer Document, detading the investment
opportunities 111 a transport company and a radio group The Company was proposing to
ratse £2million to finance these investments through the 1ssue of fixed mterest bonds and
new ordinary shares

The Offer Document was approved by Merchant Capital Lunited (now called 04487961 Ltd)
(MCL) as they were understood to have been FSA registered MCL had a debenture dated 6
July 2009 over the Company's assets, as Secunity Trustee for the bondholders  MCL was
placed into creditors voluntary kquidation on 13 February 2013

MCR offered the placing of up to 1000 unuts (at £2,000 per umt) each consisting of 1,975
9 75% cotporate bonds of £1 00 nominal value and 2,500 ordinary shares of £0 01 each

The Company's filed accounts for the year ended 31 January 2010, indicate that the total
bonds of £1,948,683 were 1ssued (after deduction of 1ssue costs £,186,292) Ordinary shares
of 2,702,500 (£27,025) were also 1ssued to the bondholders as part of the Company's
fundraising

A review of the mformation recetved from the Company's auditors and the Company's bank
statemnents, show that a total sum of £1,982,162 was recetved from mvestors {which may
have been after deduction of MCL/other costs) The sum of [657,162 rased from mvestors
had been paid to Merchant Legal LLP, from which MCR had mvested £103,000 and £47,500
1 Countryhner Group Ltd and Your Media Communicatton Itd The net sum of 464,654
(after deduction of other professional costs) was transferred to the Company




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Progress report

Assets

Investments

The Company's draft accounts for the 6 months ended 31 December 2011, disclosed the

following mvestments at cost

Company Sum invested
£

LM Logistics Group Limited 689,647
Countryliner Group Lirmited 472,493
Your Media Communication Limited 47 500
1,201,640

LM Logistics Group Limited (LMLG)

LMLG which was incorporated on 22 October 2009, was a supphier of warehousing and
logistics services Both Mr Whyte and Mr Holmes who were appomted directors of this
company on 16 November 2009, resighed on 4/5 March 2010

It 1s apparent from a notice to the mvestors, that on 16 November 2009, MCR had invested
£102,000 for a 51% shareholding 10 a new holding company [LMLG], which 1n turn owns
100% of LM Logistics Limited and Syntex Logistics Limited

Between 20 November 2009 to 27 October 2010, MCR made payments to or on behalf of
LMLG of £711,647 from its bank account, of which a balance of £689,647 remained
outstanding to the Company

Whilst the Company had a debenture over LMLG to secure the funds advanced, it entered
mto a deed of prionity with Close Invoice Fiancing Lirmted (Close) who were providing
mvoice discounting facilittes to LMLG  As such, MCR's debenture of 19 November 2009
ranked belund Close's debenture dated 18 March 2010

LMLG was placed into admunstraton on 6 August 2010 with Chantrey Vellacott DFK LLP
by Close The admumstration was concleded on 6 February 2012, with a shortfall to Close
The final administrators report stated that the Company would not recetve any funds under
their secured charge A winding up order was made agamnst LMLG on 8 October 2012, based
upon a petitton presented by HM Revenue & Customs

Countryliner Group Limited (CGL)

CGL which was mcorporated on 29 June 2009 1s a holding company that mvests in bus and
coach operators Both Mr Whyte and Mr Holmes were appointed directors of this company
on 4 August 2009 Mr Whyte resigned as a director on 14 January 2010

The Company's notice to investors states that on 5 August 2009, MCR had signed 1ts first
deal to make an advance and acquire a majority stake 1 a group of transport comparies in
the Scuth of England MCR had invested £200,000 for a 51% stake 11 a new holding
company [CGL], which had acquired 100% of the group and were to provide a workmng




39

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

capital facility of up to 300,000 This 15 one of the investment opportumities detailed 1n the
Offer Document of 26 October 2009

Between 30 November 2009 to 2 February 2011, MCR made paymeants tc ot on behalf of
CGL of £469,997 from 1ts bank account A sum of £103,000 was paid to CGL pror to the
opening of the Company's bank account Therefore, MCR had paid a total of £572,997, of
which CGL had repard £130,505, leaving a balance of £442,492 due to the Company

CGL was dissolved on 10 February 2015, and therefore no monies will be realised from thus
source

Your Media Communication Limited (YMCL)
The Company's mvestment i YMCL relates to a loan with no equity mvolvement This was
the second mvestment opportunuty referred to n the Offer Document 26 October 2009

YMCL entered iquidation on 24 March 2010 and was dissolved on 16 May 2011 The
Company recerved no distribution from the hqudation

Other Investments
The Company had addittonal investments detaled below

¢ 100% share capatal of C&S Coach Travel Limited
e 75% share capital of Swiftbus Linuted
® 10% share capital of Team Discounts plc (Team)

C&S Coach Travel Limited (C&S)

C&S entered adnurustration on 9 August 2011, with the admumistration converting to
liqgmdation on 27 July 2012 C&S was subsequently dissolved on 12 March 2014 The
Company has recetved no distnbution trom C&S

Swiftbus Limited (Swiftbus)
Swaftbus was dissolved on 6 January 2015

Swftbus owned 95% shares in Sunray Travel Limited (Sunray) which was placed into
admimistration on 18 October 2013, and converted to liquudation en 13 October 2014

No funds witl be recovered from Swiftbus

Team Discounts plc (Team)
Team was mcorporated on 10 November 2011, with Mr Whtye and Mr Holmes as directors

MCR was a 10% shareholder upon incorporation According to MCR's letter of 2 Apnl 2012
to mvestors the Company had purchased 10% of Team's business for £125,000, which they
considered was worth 10 the region of f1milion The business was based in Europe and was
the off shoot of a large ucketing business based m Holland

Team was dissolved on 25 June 2013




320

321

322

323

324

325

326

42

43

Investigations

Liberty Capital Limited (Liberty) loan
The Company had apparently loaned £125,000 to Liberty, a company based 1 the British

Virgin Islands, of which Mr Whtye 1s a director MCR's bank statement shows a payment of
£125,000 on 3 August 2010, to "W K F Earle'

Liberty was placed into iquidatton on 27 May 2013, but the liquidators have no mnformation
regardmg this loan

Although Mr Holmes had previously advised that the Liberty loan was used to develop the
busmess of a Dutch company (Belbios), he has not provided any further detatls to support
this However, the Company's auditors advised that they were told that the loan had been
converted into a 10% interest 1 Team, and that they have no knowledge of Belbios My
enquirtes into Belbios have not revealed anything in relation to that company

As no Company records have been recetved, enquiries were made of third parties to
understand the Company's affairs and to identify any assets or claims I would advise that
my enquiries are now complete and unless any creditor has any further information or details
of the Company's assets which they consider needs mvestigating, I would propose to
conclude the hiquidation

Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS)

I am aware that a number of mvestors have made applications to the FSCS to recover funds
invested with the Company, and have successfully recovered the value of their investment,
less any mterest recerved to date

Liabilities
There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors
Claims amounting to £1,307,272 87 have been recerved to date I would advise that there wnll
be no funds available to pay creditors from the iquidation estate

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

On 25 July 2013 the creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to our
time costs and uplifted by 25% You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C
that our tume costs to 17 April 2015 are £94,380 65 consisting of 353 83 hours at an average |
chatge out rate of £266 74 No fees have been drawn to date

Time 1s charged in units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www insolvency-practutioners org uk {navigate via
'"Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees) Alternatively I will supply thus
information by post on request

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thewr grade Support staff |
(1e secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they wortk on 1t
Details of the hourly charge out rates are as follows




From 1 July

2014

£
Pattner 495 - 615
Director 470 - 515
Manager 290 - 470
Other senior professtonal 240 - 305
Admunistrators 160 - 230
Asststants and support staff 150 - 165

From 1 July

2013
£

480 - 600
455 - 500
280 - 455
230 - 295
155 - 220
145 - 160

From 1 July

2012
£

465 - 580
440 - 480
270 - 440
220 - 285
150 - 210
140 - 155

44  Inaddition, I have incurred expenses of 244 28 as indicated 1 Appendix B, none of which

have been billed to date

5 Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators

51 No othet expenses have been mcurred at thus stage

If you have any queries regagciap

Yours farthfulty

Tan Richardson
Jomnt Liquidator

this Tepogt please contact Rachel Elgar on 0113 200 2652



Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

payments

From Total
30 Apnl 2014 to to
29 Apnl 2015 29 Apnl 2015
£
Receipts 000 000

Payments
O R Remunetation - 1,070 00
ISA Banking Fee 8800 176 00
Total payments 88 00 1,246 00

Balance of funds (1,246 00)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Charged/mcurred Cumulative Of which paid to
mm peniod of report charged/mcurred 29 April 2015
(30 Apnl 2014 to 29 April 2015
to 29 Apul 2015)
£ £ £
Liquidator's fees

Time costs 24,022 40 94,380 65 -

Expenses
Bordereau - 2000 -
Statutory Advertising - 101 52 -
Land Regstry Fees - 8700 -
Search Fees - 3576 -
000 244 28 -

24,022 40 94,624 93 000




sauedwon 101qap o s101epmbiy wosy axusprodsorzos Sumarasy $1985® JO UORESTESY
SSnIEd PIIY) JAYI0 PUE SFOIDSAP 21 JO saumbua SUREA] “ST01IPaId
4q 1ues wonrwzoyUT Furmaravy ‘satdIeas AnsiBar puel Sunsidwor Aoy TERIC o Jo sammbuo Jure suonEdnsoAu
“TAAS Wi 2a1uerend a1 Junednsaau] “Auedwor) o £q paurgo Aundas ayn Funednseauy ‘guounseaur s fuedwon) I ,
a1y 3o smyels Suimarady ‘spunoode Yueq Sursdleue pue Juturiqo ‘sprodes ssuriunoso Jursdeue pur FumrerqO !
sune]d Fumpayos pue Suraoay SIONPIID PAINIASUN [k 2ausprodsamon SIONPaID)
SIDJJBWI X T ‘SARNp s121se ) ‘sirodanT ‘uone D PUE UONEINNOU PUOJ JIpnduT ST2118W
. . L P SOTEE) d TroTe P . gnot preg qmv ! Suruuerd pue vopenstTpy
A301MIBIG “MBTART 25B]) SPIOIDT JO SIUBTTUTE] uoneagnou Jusuntoddy ‘dn-jas aanenstunupy ‘Sunned ssen)
Hiom Jo sajduwexy f1anoy
yL99Z  S908E'6 1 €BESC | SESYL | SS9BST  9V6) | ZLEECZ  0L.69Ur 2686k | 2042 O0GBYO'TY  OV¥EL | ve0es ' osev | 09} | oL
' sjssy |
€ogyz  DSE6L 080 | ODSEL | C5/6  0SO | 000 000 _ 00D | ODOEE  D0OGE__ ' OE0 | 00O 000 __ looo | souonesyeoy
3 N '
6PSiZ  SZEPZUP 05 3Lb_ | 6509y 8ioW. 59 99ZvC 00 Mv8'LZ ' OnOs | fBOZE  05899YZ S8 9L 000 000_ __ 000 | _ suopebnssaul ! _
' I
] O
losyz  Siegc'l  S8vL | ODSEL 0068 09y | 8iesz  00OM'WL 0SO0¢ | veele |, 098/67 ‘D006 | 00Gsv _szlve |si0 | sioypern
_ ! Bunuueld pue |
(6692 _SLp/ERC_ 8990L | BEOLL  OEWVOL  U¥B | SSZ  OLOLWLL /pBF | WWIZE  OSLLY'SL  §5J% | Y66 280G 1580 | _ uogensuiwpy |
aey ! ajey i ajey aey 1 aey !
AR ; AlH AuH AuH , . AuH |
Bay 3 'sH Bay 3 sH Bay _3 _ sy Bay 3 _ 'sH bry 3 _ ' SH 3 ,
_o_ . moL W _emsswwpy ] BANNIAXT 4 . _, . aebeuey _ .. _ deupeq __ paepueyg

UOREUHIOIUL 6 dIS O

o xipuaddy



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report i a winding-up by the court

M

@
©);

)

©)

©)

If

(@  within the period mentioned i paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), ot

{(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the pertod
mentoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wntng to the bqudator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

The pertod referred to i paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(@) providing all of the mformation asked for, or
{(b)  so far as the hiqudator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hqudation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, ot
(1) the liqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality i1 respect of the
nformation,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a)  the grving by the hqudator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, or

(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for mn paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the hquidator 1s the Official Recetver

10



K

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

@

(14)

(1B)

@

)

“*

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1t value of the creditors (includmg that creditor) ot the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses mcurred by the iqudator,

15 or are, 1n all the crcumstances, excessive o, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropriate

The applicauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 11 a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progtess report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
teports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report")

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 15 wathout notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liguidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducng the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneratton or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

(¢  an order that the quidator or the hquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwrse, the costs of the application shall be pard by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation

"




